

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

IN RE UBS AG SECURITIES LITIGATION

MASTER FILE NO. 1:07-CV-11225-RJS
ELECTRONICALLY FILED

**LEAD PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS'
RULE 12(b)(1) MOTION TO DISMISS FOREIGN LEAD PLAINTIFFS' CLAIMS**

BARROWAY TOPAZ KESSLER
MELTZER & CHECK, LLP
Gregory M. Castaldo
Andrew L. Zivitz
Sharan Nirmul
Naumon A. Amjed
Jennifer L. Keeney
Richard A. Russo, Jr.
280 King of Prussia Rd.
Radnor, PA 19087
Tel: (610) 667-7706
Fax: (610) 667-7056
Co-Lead Counsel For Lead Plaintiffs

GRANT & EISENHOFER P.A.
Jay W. Eisenhofer
Geoffrey C. Jarvis
Charles T. Caliendo
Brenda F. Szydlo
485 Lexington Avenue, 29th Floor
New York, NY 10017
Tel: (646) 722-8500
Fax: (646) 722-8501
Co-Lead Counsel For Lead Plaintiffs

COUGHLIN STOIA GELLER
RUDMAN & ROBBINS LLP
Samuel H. Rudman
Robert M. Rothman
58 South Service Road
Suite 200
Melville, NY 11747
Tel: (631) 367-7100
Fax: (631) 367-1173
Liaison Counsel

MOTLEY RICE LLC
Joseph F. Rice
William H. Narwold
Ann K. Ritter
Gregg S. Levin
Badge Humphries
28 Bridgeside Blvd.
Mt. Pleasant, SC 29464
Tel: (843) 216-9000
Fax: (843) 216-9450
Co-Lead Counsel For Lead Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	5
A. THE PARTIES.....	5
1. Plaintiffs, The Putative Class And The Composition Of UBS’s Shareholder Base	5
2. Defendants	6
B. DEFENDANTS’ FRAUDULENT CONDUCT IN THE UNITED STATES.....	8
1. Conduct Related To Mortgage-Backed Securities.....	8
a. Face-to-Face Analyst Conferences In New York City	8
b. Defendant Costas’ False Statements To U.S. Reporters.....	9
c. Misconduct At Dillon Read Capital Management.....	9
d. Issuance Of False And Misleading Communications From And/Or Into The U.S.....	10
2. Conduct Related To Auction Rate Securities	12
3. Conduct Related To U.S. Income Tax Evasion	13
4. False And Misleading SEC Filings.....	13
C. U.S. REGULATORS AND LAW ENFORCEMENT HAVE CHARGED UBS WITH, AND CONTINUE TO INVESTIGATE UBS FOR, FRAUD	13
ARGUMENT	15
I. DEFENDANTS’ SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION ARGUMENTS ARE WITHOUT MERIT	15
A. THE STANDARD FOR EVALUATING SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION	15
B. THE APPLICABLE CONDUCT AND EFFECTS TESTS	16

C.	CONTRARY TO DEFENDANTS’ ARGUMENTS, WHERE, AS HERE, THE RELEVANT TESTS ARE SATISFIED, SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION EXISTS FOR FOREIGN PLAINTIFFS’ PURCHASES OF FOREIGN SECURITIES ON FOREIGN EXCHANGES	18
1.	Defendants’ Material Conduct In The U.S. Satisfies The Conduct Test.....	18
2.	The Overwhelming Effects Of Defendants’ Fraudulent Conduct On U.S. Markets And Investors Satisfies The Effects Test.....	21
D.	DEFENDANTS’ HEAVY RELIANCE ON <i>NAB</i> IS MISPLACED	23
E.	CONTRARY TO DEFENDANTS’ ARGUMENT, WHERE, AS HERE, THE RELEVANT TESTS ARE SATISFIED, PLAINTIFFS NEED NOT DEMONSTRATE THAT “TIPPING FACTORS” WEIGH IN FAVOR OF JURISDICTION.....	25
1.	Defendants’ Assertions That Foreign Courts Would Not Give <i>Res Judicata</i> Effect To A U.S. Class Action Judgment With Respect To Absent Class Members Is Irrelevant To The Subject Matter Jurisdiction Inquiry At This Stage Of The Proceedings	26
2.	There Is No Risk Of Inconsistent Adjudication With Swiss Regulators	28
II.	EVEN IF ORIGINAL JURISDICTION OVER FOREIGN LEAD PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS IS LACKING, THE COURT SHOULD EXERCISE SUPPLEMENTAL JURISDICTION OVER SUCH CLAIMS.....	28
	CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Alfadda v. Fenn</i> , 935 F.2d 475 (2d Cir. 1991).....	16, 20
<i>Bersch v. Drexel Firestone, Inc.</i> , 519 F.2d 974 (2d Cir. 1975).....	19,24, 29
<i>City of Chicago v. Int’l Coll. of Surgeons</i> , 522 U.S. 156 (1997).....	29
<i>City of Edinburgh Council ex rel. Lothian Pension Fund v. Vodafone Group Pub. Co.</i> , No. 07 Civ. 9921 (PKC), 2008 WL 5062669 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 24, 2008).....	29
<i>CL-Alexanders Laing & Cruickshank v. Goldfeld</i> , 709 F. Supp. 472 (S.D.N.Y. 1989).....	18
<i>Cromer Fin. Ltd. v. Berger</i> , 137 F. Supp. 2d 452 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	16,19
<i>Cromer Fin. Ltd. v. Berger</i> , 205 F.R.D. 113 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)	21, 27, 28
<i>Cromer Fin. Ltd. v. Berger</i> , No. 00 Civ. 2284 (DLC), 2003 WL 21436164 (S.D.N.Y. June 23, 2003)	17
<i>Europe & Overseas Commodity Traders, S.A. v. Banque Paribas London</i> , 147 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 1998).....	16, 17, 25
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Allapattah Servs., Inc.</i> , 545 U.S. 546 (2005).....	29
<i>Foman v. Davis</i> , 371 U.S. 178 (1962).....	30
<i>Froese v. Staff</i> , No. 02-CV-5744 (RO), 2003 WL 21523979 (S.D.N.Y. July 7, 2003).....	23
<i>Goodyear Atomic Corp. v. Miller</i> , 486 U.S. 174 (1988).....	22
<i>IIT v. Cornfeld</i> , 619 F.2d 909 (2d Cir 1980).....	28

In re Alstom SA Sec. Litig.,
253 F.R.D. 266 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)27

In re Alstom SA Sec. Litig.,
406 F. Supp. 2d 346 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....20

In re AstraZeneca Sec. Litig.,
559 F. Supp. 2d 453 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....20

In re Bayer AG Sec. Litig.,
423 F. Supp. 2d 105 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....20

In re Bayer AG Sec. Litig.,
No. 03 Civ. 1546 (WHP), 2004 WL 2190357 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 2004)20

In re Gaming Lottery Sec. Litig.,
58 F. Supp. 2d 62 (S.D.N.Y. 1999).....20

In re Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co. Sec. Litig.,
No. 5:03 CV 2166, 2004 WL 3314943 (N.D. Ohio May 12, 2004).....22

In re Literary Works Elec. Databases Copyright Litig.,
509 F.3d 116 (2d Cir. 2007).....29

In re Nat’l Australia Bank Sec. Litig.,
No. 03 Civ. 6537 (BSJ), 2006 WL 3844465 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 25, 2006)23

In re Royal Ahold, N.V. Sec. & ERISA Litig.,
351 F. Supp. 2d 334 (D. Md. 2004)20

In re Royal Dutch Shell Transp. Sec. Litig.,
380 F. Supp. 2d 509 (D.N.J. 2005)20, 27

In re SCOR Holding (Switzerland) AG Litig.,
537 F. Supp.2d 556 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....1, 23, 29

In re Vivendi Universal, S.A. Sec. Litig.,
No. 02 Civ. 5571, 2004 WL 2375830 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 22, 2004)16, 18

In re Yukos Oil Co. Sec. Litig.,
No. 04 Civ. 524 (WHP), 2006 WL 3026024 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 25, 2006).....23

Inv. Props. Int’l, Ltd. v. IOS, Ltd.,
459 F.2d 705 (2d Cir. 1972).....16

Itoba Ltd. v. Lep Group PLC,
54 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 1995)..... *passim*

Leasco Data Processing Equip. Corp. v. Maxwell,
468 F.2d 1326 (2d Cir. 1972).....19

Leonard v. Garantia Banking Ltd.,
No. 98 Civ. 4848, 1999 WL 944802 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 19, 1999),
aff'd mem., 213 F.3d 626 (2d Cir. 2000)15

Makarova v. U.S.,
201 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2000).....16

Marsden v. Select Med. Corp.,
246 F.R.D. 480 (E.D. Pa. 2007).....22

Morrison v. Nat’l Australia Bank, Ltd.,
547 F.3d 167 (2d Cir. 2008) *passim*

Psimenos v. E.F. Hutton & Co.,
722 F.2d 1041 (2d Cir. 1983).....20

SEC v. Berger,
322 F.3d 187 (2d Cir 2003).....21

Semi-Tech Litig., LLC v. Bankers Trust Co.,
272 F. Supp. 2d 319 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....16

Takeda v. Turbodyne Techs., Inc.,
67 F. Supp. 2d 1129 (C.D. Cal. 1999)27

Wagner v. Barrick Gold Corp.,
251 F.R.D. 112 (S.D.N.Y. 2008) 19-20

STATUTES AND RULES

15 U.S.C. § 78b(2)19

28 U.S.C. § 1331.....17

28 U.S.C. § 1367(a)29

15 U.S.C. § 78aa17

Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(a)30

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Treaty of Friendship, Commerce and Consular Rights Between the United States and
Germany, 44 Stat. 213221

General Convention of Friendship, Commerce and Navigation Between the United States
of America and the Kingdom of Denmark, 8 Stat. 340 21-22

Treaty of Friendship, Commerce and Navigation Between the United States of America
and the Kingdom of Denmark, 12 UST 90822

Treaty of Friendship with Switzerland, 11 Stat. 58722
